Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 1 of 15
Motor or fan speed measurement and PWM speed control module RS485
communicationWJ155
Product features:
●Motor speed measurement converted to standard Modbus RTU protocol
●Output a PWM signal that can be used to control the motor speed
● Speed pulse input supports PNP and NPN inputs

00 means that the original address of the WJ155 module you want to configure is 00H.
11 indicates that the new module's hexadecimal address is 11H.
00 type code, WJ155 product must be set to 00.
06 represents a baud rate of 9600 baud.
00 indicates no verification.
16. Read configuration status command
Explanation: Read configuration for a specified WJ155 module.
Command format: $AA2
Parameter description: $delimiter.
AA module address, with a value range of 00 to FF (hexadecimal).
2 represents the command to read the configuration status
(cr) End symbol, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Response format:! The AATTCCFF (cr) command is valid.
? The AA (cr) command is invalid or an illegal operation.
Parameter description:! Boundary symbol.
AA represents the input module address.
TT stands for type code.
CC stands for baud rate encoding. See Table 2
FF represents verification
(cr) End symbol, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Other instructions: If the format is incorrect, the communication is incorrect, or the address does not exist, the module
will not respond.
Application example: User command $012
Module response! 01000600(cr)
Explanation:! Boundary symbol.
01 indicates that the WJ155 module address is 01H.
00 represents the input type code.
06 represents a baud rate of 9600 baud.
00 indicates no verification.
17. Reset all parameters set by the above character command to factory settings.
Explanation: The parameters set by the above character commands in the module will be reset to factory settings, and the
module will automatically restart after completion.
Command format: $AA900 Set parameters to factory settings.
Parameter description: AA module address, value range 00~FF (hexadecimal). The factory address is 01, which is
converted to hexadecimal as the ASCII code for each character. If address 01 is replaced with
hexadecimal, it will be 30H and 31H.
(cr) End symbol, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Response format:! AA (cr) indicates successful setup, and the module will automatically restart.
Application example: User command (character format) $01900
Module response (character format)! 01(cr)
Explanation: Parameters are reset to factory settings.
Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 11 of 15
Modbus RTU communication protocol:
The factory initial settings of the module are as follows:
The Modbus address is 01
Baud rate 9600 bps
Data format: 10 digits. 1 start bit, 8 data bits, and 1 stop bit. No verification.
Method to put the module into default state:
The WJ155 module has a special pin labeled as Initiat. Short circuit the Initiat pin to the GND pin, then turn on
the power, and the module will enter the default state. In this state, the module temporarily returns to its default state:
address 01, baud rate 9600. When unsure of the specific configuration of a module, users can query the address and
baud rate registers 40201-40202 to obtain the actual address and baud rate of the module, or modify the address and baud
rate as needed.
Supports Modbus RTU communication protocol, with command format following the standard Modbus RTU
communication protocol.
Register address description forWJ155 (supports registers with function codes 03, 06, and 16)
Address 4X
(PLC)
Address (PC,
DCS)
Data content attribu
te
Data Explanation
forty thousand
and one
0 PWM value output by
DO
Read/
Write
PWM output value, 16 bit integer, range
0~10000
Indicating PWM duty cycle 0%~100%
forty thousand
and two
one PWM output of DO
frequency
Read/
Write
PWM output frequency, 16 bit unsigned
integer,
Range 1~65535 Hz